## STATE OF NEVADA

JOE LOMBARDO, Governor
PUOY K. PREMSRIRUT, Chairwoman
KARA J. KELLEY, Vice Chairwoman
ERIC WITKOSKI, Executive Director



JUSTIN JONES, Commissioner

MARILYN KIRKPATRICK, Commissioner

ALLEN J. PULIZ, Commissioner

DAN H. STEWART, Commissioner

CODY T. WINTERTON, Commissioner

## COLORADO RIVER COMMISSION OF NEVADA

## NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING TO SOLICIT COMMENTS ON REGULATIONS OF THE COLORADO RIVER COMMISSION OF NEVADA NEVADA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE 538 (NAC 538)

The Executive Director for the Colorado River Commission of Nevada ("Commission") is holding a public hearing pursuant to the Governor's Executive Order 2023-03 (Executive Order), that froze the issuance of new regulations and required a review of existing regulations by the Commission. The Public Hearing will take place on **March 15**, **2023**, **at 11:00** a.m.

The public may attend this hearing via videoconference by Webex link: <a href="www.crc.nv.gov">www.crc.nv.gov</a>, under the meeting tab or in person at the Grant Sawyer State Office Building, Room 1100, 555 E. Washington Avenue, Las Vegas, NV 89101.

The purpose of this hearing is to gather public comment on the Commission's regulations under NAC 538, to discuss changes the Commission Staff is considering to NAC 538, and to gather public comment on those potential changes and other possible changes pursuant to the Executive Order.

A copy of the Commission's regulations and recent changes to the regulations is available on the Commission's website at: <a href="http://www.crc.nv.gov/index.php?p=info&s=auth.">http://www.crc.nv.gov/index.php?p=info&s=auth.</a>

Persons wishing to propose changes to NAC 538 may provide oral and/or written comments at the hearing or submit written comments no later than 5 p.m. on Tuesday, March 14, 2023 to the Commission via email at <a href="mailto:creadmin@crc.nv.gov">crc.nv.gov</a>, or by mail to the Commission's office at 555 E. Washington Avenue, Suite 3100, Las Vegas, NV 89101.

**NOTICE:** The Commission is pleased to make reasonable accommodations for persons who are disabled and wish to attend the hearing. If special arrangements are required, please notify the Colorado River Commission of Nevada in writing, 555 E. Washington Avenue, Suite 3100, Las Vegas, NV 89101 or by calling (702) 486-2670 at least 48 business hours prior to the meeting.

Notice of Public Hearing to Solicit Comments on the Regulations of the Colorado River Commission of Nevada, Nevada Administrative Code 538 (NAC 538) has been sent to all persons on the Commission's mailing list and has been posted at the following locations:

Posted: February 28, 2023

Page 2

Commission website: www.crc.nv.gov

Nevada Public Notice website: <a href="http://notice.nv.gov">http://notice.nv.gov</a>

Legislative Counsel Bureau website: www.leg.state.nv.us

Dated: February 28, 2023